township one hundred and eighteen (118), range twenty-seven 27), be, and the same is hereby set apart, constituted and incorporated as the village of "Howard Lake," under and subject to the provisions of chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139), of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), and the inhabitants of said territory shall form and constitute a municipal corporation; and shall have the power possessed by municipal corporations at common law, together with the powers granted and conferred by said chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the general laws one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875).

SEC. 2. C. Goodsell, E. J. Cutts and Jonathan Smith, are hereby appointed as the persons to act under section nine (9) of said chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), to call and

give notice of the first election in said village.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1878.

CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF PLEASANT GROVE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

• Section 1. That all the territory embraced in the following boundaries, to-wit: The east one-half (\frac{1}{2}), and the east one-half (\frac{1}{2}) of the west one-half (\frac{1}{2}) of section number twenty-eight (28) and the north one-half (\frac{1}{2}) of the north-east quarter (\frac{1}{2}) and the north-east quarter (\frac{1}{2}) of the north-west quarter (\frac{1}{2}) of section number thirty-three (33); all in township number one hundred and five (105) north, of range number thirteen west, in the township of Pleasant Grove, county of Olmstey and State of Minnesota, be, and the same is hereby set apart for incorporation, and incorporated under the corporate name and style of the village of Pleasant Grove, to be organized pursuant to chapter one hundred and thirty-nine of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875).

SEC. 2. E. C. Hart, George Welch and Benjamin Ayshford, are hereby designated as the persons who shall give notice of and for a meeting of the legal voters of said territory to organize said village and elect officers, pursuant to chapter one hundred and and thirty-nine (139) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875).

Sec. 3. In addition to the general powers conferred by the said chapter, the village council of said village shall also have power:

First. To prescribe such additional duties for the officers of said

village as they may by ordinance direct.

Second. To appoint such additional special officers for said vil-

lage as may be necessary therefor.

Third. To provide for the publication in a newspaper, in their

discretion, of notices and ordinances.

Fourth. To direct and regulate the planting and preservation of ornamental trees in the streets, highways and public grounds.

SEC. 4. Sections twelve (12) and sixteen (16) of said chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139), shall be inoperative, and in all respects, not provided for in said chapter, the said village shall be and continue a part of the township of Pleasant Grove, and all taxes shall be levied and collected under the general laws of the State.

SEC. 5. Before this act shall take effect and be in force, the question of incorporation shall be submitted to the legal voters of the town of Pleasant Grove, at the next general election held in said town after the passage of this act. Notice of said election shall be given by the clerk of said town at least ten (10) days prior to said election; said notice shall expressly state that the question of incorporation will be submitted to the electors of said town at the next election, and the question of incorporation shall be by ballot. Those voting in favor of incorporation of such territory, shall have printed or partially written and partially printed, the words "For Incorporation;" those against incorporation shall have printed or written thereon, "Against Incorporation;" and if a majority of the votes cast shall have written or printed thereon the words "For Incorporation," then the said territory shall be incorporated and this act in force, but not otherwise.

Approved March 7, 1878.